determined by the covered bond market. Since the com-
mitment has a longer duration than most covered bonds,
an extrapolation of the yield curve is performed and used
with the corresponding duration of Telia Company’s pen-
sion obligations. The management of Telia Company then

adjust the difference between the long-term inflation target
of the central bank and the actual market inflation at the
end of the period. The discount rate for Finland is based on
high-quality corporate bonds with long duration. Norway
sets the discount rate on the same basis as Sweden.

The expected annual adjustments and increased longev-
ity have an impact on future pension payments and there-
fore the pension obligation. For Sweden, management has
chosen to use the annual inflation target rate set by the
national central banks. For Finland, the inflation assump-
tion is derived from long-term inflation swaps. For Norway,
the annual adjustment to pensions is mainly based on esti-
mations from the Norwegian Accounting Standards Board.
See below for a sensitivity analysis related to a change in
the significant assumptions used in calculating the pension
provision.

Percentages, except longevity

Dec 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2017

Sweden Finland Norway
Weighted

average Sweden Finland Norway
Weighted

average

Discount rate 2.6 2.2 2.8 2.5 2.9 2.0 2.4 2.7

Annual adjustments to pensions 2.0 0.7 0.9 1.7 2.0 1.0 0.3 1.8

Longevity

life expectancy 65-year-old male (year) 21 21 22 21 20 21 22 20

life expectancy 65-year-old female (year) 24 25 26 24 23 25 26 23

Sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the assumptions was as follows.

SEK in millions

Dec 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2017

Impact on defined benefit obligation Impact on defined benefit obligation

Sweden Finland Norway Total Sweden Finland Norway Total

Discount rate +0.5 p.p. -1,833 -514 -49 -2,396 -1,800 -551 -30 -2,381

Discount rate -0.5 p.p. 2,029 590 56 2,675 2,218 645 30 2,894

Annual adjustments to pensions +0.5 p.p. 2,029 567 36 2,632 2,218 620 -14 2,824

Annual adjustments to pensions -0.5 p.p. -1,833 -518 -32 -2,384 -1,800 -556 11 -2,345

Longevity +1 year 1,196 165 12 1,373 1,056 178 5 1,239

Movements in the fair value of plan assets were as follows.

SEK in millions

2018 2017

Sweden Finland Norway Total Sweden Finland Norway Total

Opening balance, fair value of plan assets 23,016 4,542 160 27,718 21,859 4,129 158 26,146

Opening balance, liabilities directly associated with assets
classified as held for sale – – – – 32 25 – 57

Total opening balance 23,016 4,542 160 27,718 21,891 4,154 158 26,203

Interest income 667 95 4 766 700 92 3 795

Contribution to pension funds – 80 19 99 – 54 19 72

Payment from pension funds -675 -29 -2 -706 – -16 -2 -18

Settlement payments – – -1 -1 – – -8 -8

Operations acquired – – 200 200 – – – –

Operations divested – – – – -33 -26 – -59

Remeasurement gains (-)/losses (+)

Return on plan assets (excluding interest income) -750 -352 1 -1,101 458 174 -1 630

Exchange rate differences – 197 5 201 – 111 -9 102

Closing balance, fair value of plan assets 22,259 4,533 385 27,176 23,016 4,542 160 27,718

Financial Statements

Consolidated financial statements

144
Annual and Sustainability Report 2018

Total plan-asset allocation
As of the end of the reporting period, plan assets were allocated as follows.

SEK in millions
Asset category

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Quoted Unquoted Total Percent Quoted Unquoted Total Percent

Equity instruments 8,841 406 9,247 34 9,936 327 10,263 37

Debt instruments 12,460 427 12,886 47 11,247 337 11,584 42

Real estate – 1,603 1,603 6 – 1,412 1,412 5

Cash and cash equivalents 248 207 455 2 279 141 420 2

Alternative investments 129 2,671 2,801 10 162 3,716 3,878 14

Other – 185 185 1 – 160 160 1

Total 21,678 5,499 27,176 100 21,625 6,093 27,718 100

of which shares in Telia Company 15 15 0.06 13 13 0.05

Future contributions
For companies in Sweden, pension liabilities are secured
also by pension credit insurance. This means that, should
the net provision for pension obligation increase, each

company can choose if and when to contribute to the
pension fund or otherwise to recognize a provision. To
pension funds outside Sweden, Telia Company expects
to contribute SEK 92 million in 2019.

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an as-
sumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of
the assumptions may by correlated.